

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 21-1048
Consolidated with Case Nos. 21-1055, 21-1056,
21-1179, 21-1227, 21-1229, 21-1230, 21-1231**

DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,

Intervenor.

Petition for Review of Final Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS FASKEN LAND AND
MINERALS, LTD. AND PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY
OWNERS**

Allan Kanner (a.kanner@kanner-law.com)
Annemieke Tennis (a.tennis@kanner-law.com)
KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5777

Monica Renee Perales
6101 Holiday Hill Road
Midland, TX 79707
(432) 687-1777
monicap@forl.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The NRC’s Violations of NEPA and NRC Regulations Eviscerated Public Transparency	1
B. Fasken Timely Filed Its Contention Based on New and Materially Different Information Contained in the NRC’s Draft EIS	4
C. The NRC Mischaracterized Fasken’s Unique Contention as “Substantially Similar” to Prior Contentions.....	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	3
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 81 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	1, 2
<i>Suffolk County v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.3d 1368 (2nd Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	3
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Power Authority of N.Y.</i> , 52 N.R.C. 266 (2000).....	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....3

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)5

10 C.F.R. § 51.103

10 C.F.R. § 72.113

10 C.F.R. § 72.90-72.108.....3
